
The Meeting will be live-streamed on YouTube. To view a livestream of the Meeting, click: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ. 

 
The following matters have been submitted to the secretary of the BOARD OF 

CONTROL for action at the meeting on Wednesday, February 28, 2024. 
 Page 1 of 4 
 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Rec. No. 

 
Res. No. 

 
SUBJECT  
 

 

 

FINANCE 
 

1  Authorizing contract with Greater Cleveland 
Neighborhood Centers Association for 
professional services to conduct the Next Gen 
Leadership Program, for one year with 1 one-
year renewal option for the amount of 
$117,226.00 for each of the initial and optional 
year renewal terms. 

    
 2  Authorizing contract with Kent State University 

for professional services to conduct Making Our 
Own Space Program, for one year with 1 one-
year renewal option for the amount of 
$54,065.00 for each of the initial and optional 
year renewal terms. 

    
 3  Authorizing contract with Towards 

Employment, Inc. for professional services to 
conduct the Young Adult Employment 
Program, for 18 months, with one 18-month 
renewal option for the amount of $199,450.00 
for each of the initial and optional year renewal 
terms. 

    
 4  Authorizing contract with Youth Opportunities 

Unlimited for professional services to conduct 
the Young Employment Program, for 18 
months, with one 18-month renewal option for 
the amount of $999,337.00 for each of the 
initial and optional year renewal terms. 

 
 
PUBLIC UTILITIES 5  Authorizing a 1st Amendment to Contract No. 

PS2022-276 with Glaus, Pyle, Schomer, Burns 
& DeHaven, Inc. dba GPD Group, for 
additional engineering services, for additional 
compensation of $200,000.00, increasing the 
total contract amount to not to exceed 
$653,435.20 and approving various sub-
consultants for services under the Amendment. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ


The Meeting will be live-streamed on YouTube. To view a livestream of the Meeting, click: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ. 

 
The following matters have been submitted to the secretary of the BOARD OF 

CONTROL for action at the meeting on Wednesday, February 28, 2024. 
 Page 2 of 4 
 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Rec. No. 

 
Res. No. 

 
SUBJECT  
 

 

 

PUBLIC UTILITIES     (CONT’D) 37-24  Approving requirement contract to Lake Erie 
Electric, Inc. for certain items of labor/ 
materials necessary to repair/maintain 
decorative and special lighting on bridges and at 
the Wyland Whale Mural Park, for Cleveland 
Public Power, for two years -- $324,242.00. 

    
 38-24  Rejecting all bids received on December 14, 

2023 for certain items of labor/materials 
necessary to repair/maintain decorative and 
special lighting on bridges and at the Wyland 
Whale Mural Park. 

 
 
PORT CONTROL 6  Approving Reddy Equipment, Inc. as 

subcontractor to C&K Industrial Services, Inc. 
under Contract No. PS2023*0281 for 
professional environmental services necessary 
to comply with local/state/federal requirements 
to maintain operating status and to avoid serious 
penalties for non-compliance at Cleveland 
Hopkins International Airport, Burke Lakefront 
Airport and the Division of Harbors. 

 
 
CAPITAL PROJECTS 7  Authorizing contract with RFC Contracting, 

LLC for professional design-build services 
necessary to perform repairs and upgrades to 
back of house mechanical piping systems at 
City Hall –not to exceed $366,302.00, and 
approving Algebra AEC as sub-consultant. 

    
 8  Authorizing contract with Warren Roofing & 

Insulating Co. for professional design-build 
services necessary to make the public 
improvement of mechanical and façade 
improvements for City Hall, and approving 
various sub-consultants – fee not to exceed 
$245,300.00. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ


The Meeting will be live-streamed on YouTube. To view a livestream of the Meeting, click: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ. 

 
The following matters have been submitted to the secretary of the BOARD OF 

CONTROL for action at the meeting on Wednesday, February 28, 2024. 
 Page 3 of 4 
 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Rec. No. 

 
Res. No. 

 
SUBJECT  
 

 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY 9  Authorizing contract with Bryx, Inc. for 
professional services necessary to provide 
software, equipment, installation, integration, 
and training for an alerting system for the Fire 
Station Alerting Project, for 1 year with 2 one-
year renewal options – not to exceed 
$816,860.00. 

 
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT   Authorizing the Commissioner of Purchases 

and Supplies, when directed by the Director of 
Community Development, and requesting the 
Mayor, to execute official deeds, per Land 
Reutilization Program, selling the listed parcels 
to the following purchasers: 

    
 10  Civic Builders, LLC, P.P. No. 012-18-112 -- 

$12,840.00. 
    
 11  Diane Clemence, P.P. No. 105-24-107 -- 

$200.00. 
    
 12  Dominque C. Cox, P.P. No. 137-07-026 -- 

$200.00. 
    
 13  Emerald Development and Economic Network, 

Inc., P.P. No. 006-04-020 -- $200.00. 
    
 14  Maisha Gilbert, P.P. No. 107-04-057 -- 

$200.00. 
    
 15  Sasha Hope, P.P. No. 112-11-003 --$200.00. 
    
 16  William W. Ingram, P.P. No. 139-03-080 -- 

$200.00. 
    
 17  Ato K. Mungin, P.P. No. 128-12-053 -- 

$200.00. 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ


The Meeting will be live-streamed on YouTube. To view a livestream of the Meeting, click: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ. 

 
The following matters have been submitted to the secretary of the BOARD OF 

CONTROL for action at the meeting on Wednesday, February 28, 2024. 
 Page 4 of 4 
 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Rec. No. 

 
Res. No. 

 
SUBJECT  
 

 

 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
                                        (CONT’D) 

18  Nehemiah Collaborative Ltd, P.P. Nos. 016-07-
025, -026, -027, -028, -029. -- $1,000.00. 

    
 19  Diane Denise Oakley, P.P. No. 110-28-044 -- 

$200.00. 
    
 20  Dwayne Sanders, P.P. No. 104-15-080 -- 

$200.00. 
 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES 21  Amending Res. No. 50-23, adopted February 8, 

2023, as amended by Res. No. 336-23, adopted 
July 26, 2023, by approving various sub-
consultants for services under prospective 
contract with Community Insurance Company 
dba Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield for 
group medical plan coverage and self-insurance 
administrative services for the City employees. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ















































